

Sessions Case No. 124 of 2024

S.T. Case no. 03/2025

CHARGES WITH FOUR HEADS

[No. XXVIII (II), SCHEDULE V, ACT V, 1898]

(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

I, *Mir Rashid Ali*, Sessions Judge Bankura hereby charge you (Name of the accused persons)

- 1) **Bhajan @ Lalchand Ghosh**
- 2) **Smt. Himuli Ghosh**
- 3) **Fakir Ghosh**

as follows-

Firstly – That in the year 2022 at village Goswamidihi under P.S Saltora, District Bankura, the marriage took place in between Chaitali Ghosh(since deceased) and you Bhajan @ Lalchand Ghosh/husband and rest accused persons being the near relatives of the husband, subjected Chaitali Ghosh to cruelty by inflicting physical and mental torture upon her and you thereby committed an offence punishable under section **498A/34 of Indian Penal Code** within the cognizance of this court.

Secondly, – That you, being the husband and relative of the husband of the deceased victim Chaitali Ghosh subjected her cruelty and harassment for demand of dowry, and you poured poison in her mouth for which she expired on 16.05.2024 in your house at village Goswamidihi under P.S Saltora, District Bankura, and thereby all of you in furtherance of common intention have committed an offence punishable under Section **304B/34 of Indian Penal Code**, and within (3) the cognizance of the court of sessions.

Continued...2

Sessions Case No. 124 of 2024

2

Alternatively,

Thirdly, – That on 16.05.2024 at your house at village Goswamidihi under P.S Saltora, District Bankura, all of you committed murder of Chaitali Ghosh and thereby committed an offence punishable under **302/34 of Indian Penal Code** and within (3) the cognizance of this court of sessions.

And I hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

That the contents of the charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Dated this 05th day of June, 2025.

(Mir Rashid Ali)
Sessions Judge, Bankura

Sessions Case No. 124 of 2024

Present: Mir Rashid Ali, Sessions Judge Bankura

Order no. 10

Dated. 05/06/2025

The instant case is fixed today for consideration of charge.

Accused persons on court bail viz 1) Bhajan @ Lalchand Ghosh, 2) Smt. Himuli Ghosh & 3) Fakir Ghosh are present by filing hajira.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Sri Rathin Dey, Ld. Public Prosecutor is present.

Sri Somnath Roy Chowdhury, Ld. Defence counsel is present.

The acquisition is read over to the accused persons that there is *prima facie* case to proceed against them under Sections 498a , to which the said accused persons pleaded “Not guilty” and claimed to be tried as per law.

Charge is framed in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record.

The schedule of evidence is as follow:-

Fixed **01.07.2025** for C.S.W- 1 ;

02.07.2025 for C.S.W- 11 & 18 ;

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution to file requisites.

Accused persons as before.

(Mir Rashid Ali)

Sessions Judge, Bankura